L jo | abegy

8468 7L 86°Lb0'S 19" L60'EL J01dd az3.LNNODSIC
ZEOVL SARP OF - %1 9T'L6T SAZD O - %G 81221 SABP 0 - %1 unossp
0L'Zea'pt $Z 5pB's C86LZEL YLOL
o0'ale 002 8056 150 006 05'0 a8l S8AES} 00} Jad TR ~T'sapls ¢ bupw] §'q
0004 00's ¥0'205 eze 00'20¢ 00'Z #51 SPIo) g} Jad- e (Ao sul pjoy) Buppodie
SNOLLYHIdO “YNOLLIaaY Al
0Z'£9 og'y ¥oll 82'L 00°0L 005 ¥l sanea| gp| Jad"" |1 8pog 40r ol [enb ‘g og ‘ea0]) PEjEa) (8} g
0F ¥55 08’1 89812 Ll ov'ove 0e0 §0€ S8AB3| 0Dl 294" "Ll BP0 JOr 0} [enba ‘gt pg ‘%81 PeIE0D L#| e
d3dvd I
00'g 00t 00'9g 0081 00'¥ 00Z 4 seidoa g} Jad Builumy[{z)
00'89 00°B9 o0'se 0062 a0'0al 00001 3 dnjag Jo/pue Apeasaxen[{))
Ul pogsad=e (ssan0sd Jojoo o) Ul pjoy Bunuug ]S
00'9z 002 2569 16 0071 00't vl saidoa go| Jad Buluuny [ (z)
00zl oo'al 00°36 00vL 00'082 00°0% L dnjag Jojpue Apeasayepi{})
abed zn-gx ¢f-gad *“Bueod snoanboy ss0|9q
00gEe L 00g YeTir't 6ET Ob'9ve ko 919 saidod 061 sed Buuuny|(z)
007080t 00'ge 9/ 9l6 ¢ 178 0070021 0052 808 drjag 1o/pue Apearsyely|(1)
afed z/1-8 X ¢/L-g 1ad " "s52001d 10]05 INOY[iN]) $I9A00 1§ X&) DUijUlie|'e
ONIONIE GNY SNLLNRId ‘il
050 050 0002 000z 00Z 00¢ L WGl X ZJL-G aad R e §100)d 4ad|p
00'st 050 0l9g 18 0009 00¢ [ WCfE-8 X |-G 1ag T R e §j001d 4Qd|'"2
00'G 005 000z £o0zZ 006} 0061 L ul pjoj Jad™ " j00Id Uolinjosay YbiH/edilgs 1o aug|q
00’919 002 ZEl6E 621 00090 00’03 90¢| @bed zjl-g X Z/1-6 Jod " "j00I LONNIGESY UBIH/SdWES )0 auQ| e
ONIJO0Nd |
1809 ALvd LING 1809 J1vd LINN 1809 T4 LINN aQuvmMyY NOILLJIHDS3a ON W3l
d0 sisvd
WN ‘anbianbrgjy NI 'Bllinucsyoer GW 'siuBisH onde)
TIIXIHLIT BAP "ONE DGM $5394d NOILONAOHd SOUHIYHD AVYD
ZLOZ 'LE 1890)00 NIy} 5L0Z ') JeqLUanon
S3AIND SHIHOUVISIH VSVYN 5002 WvHOOHd




Program 2700-S (10/17) : Page 1 of 14
Specifications by: RNT
Reviewed by: DP

U.S. GOVERNMENT PUBLISHING OFFICE
Dallas, Texas

GENERAL TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS
For the Procurement of
NASA Researcher’s Guides
as requisitioned from the U.S. Government Publishing Office (GPO) by the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Single Award

CONTRACT TERM: The term of this contract is for the period beginning Date of Award and ending October
31, 2017, plus up to four (4) optional 12-month contract extension periods that may be added in accordance
with the “Option to Extend the Contract Term” clause in this contract.

BID OPENING: Bids shall be publicly opened at 2 p.m., prevailing Dallas, Texas time, on October 11, 2016.

BIDDERS, PLEASE NOTE: This is a new program. There is no abstract available.

Technical questions concerning this contract should be directed to Denise Przybylowicz at (214) 767-0451 ext.
7 or dprzybylowicz@gpo.gov.

Bids may be submitted via fax machine. The GPO fax number is (214) 214-467-0456 (See Contract Terms,
Pub 310.2 (Rev. 6-01), Solicitation Provisions, 6. Facsimile Bids).

To submit a bid, contractors must execute and submit the 'Schedule of Prices’ (pages 10-11} included within,
and GPO Form 910, included within.



NASA Publications Page 2 of 14
2700-8 (10/17)

SECTION 1.- GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

GPO CONTRACT TERMS: Any contract which results from this Invitation for Bid will be subject to the
applicable provisions, clauses, and supplemental specifications of GPO Contract Terms (GPO Publication
310.2, effective December 1, 1987 (Rev. 6-01)) and GPO Contract Terms, Quality Assurance Through
Attributes Program for Printing and Binding (GPO Publication 310.1, effective May 1979 (Rev. August 2002)).
A copy of these publications, as well as other supplemental GPO contract documents, can be obtained at:
http://www.gpo.gov/vendors/gaocab.htm

DISPUTES: GPO Publication 310.2, GPO Contract Terms, Contract Clause 5. Disputes, is hereby replaced
with the June 2008 clause found at http://www.gpo.gov/pdfs/vendors/contractdisputes.pdf. This June 2008
clanse also cancels and supersedes any other disputes language currently included in existing contractual
actions.

DOING BUSINESS WITH THE GPO: Contractors wishing to do business with the GPO are referred to the
GPO web site ( htip://www.gpo.gov/vendors/index.htm ) where one can register as a GPO contractor using the
‘GPO Contractor Connection’ link in accordance with the furnished instructions on that page.

NOTE: Prospective as well as existing GPO contractors are to note that, as of 1/1/08, all contractor s seeking to
do business with the GPO must first complete and thereafter maintain the accuracy of its GPO Contractor
Connection registration with the following mandatory taxpayer information boxes: “EIN/TIN #” (Employer
Identification Number or Taxpayer Identification Number); “Subject to Backup Withholding” (See Form W-9,
Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification); and, “Current W-9 Request” (See Form W-9).
The GPO will withhold payment of any invoices for work completed by any contractor who fails to provide
these tax data in GPO Contractor Connection. Such invoices will be declared ineligible for payment until all
requirements for payment, including providing these tax data in GPO Contractor Connection, have been
satisfied.

QUALITY ASSURANCE LEVELS AND STANDARDS: The following levels and standards shall apply to
these specifications:

Product Quality Levels:

(a) Printing (page related) Attributes — Level IIL
(b) Finishing (item related) Attributes — Level IIL.

Inspection Levels (from ANSI/ASQC Z1.4):

(a) Non-destructive Tests - General Inspection Level 1.
(b) Destructive Tests - Special Inspection Leve] S-2.

Specified Standards: The specified standards for the attributes requiring them shall be:

Attribute Specified Standard

P-7. Type Quality and Uniformity Approved Proofs
P-8. Halftone Match (Single and Double Impression) Approved Proofs
P-10 Process Color Match Approved Proofs



NASA Publications Page 3 of 14
2700-5 (10/17)

OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT: The Government has the option to extend the

term of this contract for a period of 12 months by written notice to the contractor before expiration of the
current contract term. If the Government exercises this option, the extended contract shall be considered to
include this clause, except, the total duration of the contract may not exceed three years as a result of, and
including, any extension(s) added under this clause. Further extension may be negotiated under the “Extension
of Contract Term” clause. See also “Economic Price Adjustment™ for periodic pricing revision.

EXTENSION OF CONTRACT TERM: At the request of the Government, the term of any contract resulting
from this solicitation may be extended for such period of time as may be mutually agreeable to the GPO and the
contractor.

ASSIGNMENT OF JACKETS, PURCHASE AND PRINT ORDERS: A GPO jacket number will be assigned
and a purchase order issued to the contractor to cover work performed. The purchase order will be supplemented by
an individual "Print Order” for each job placed with the contractor. The print order, when issued, will indicate the
quantity to be produced and any other information pertinent to the particular order.

PAYMENT: Contractors are required to submit all vouchers through the FAX Gateway. Each invoice
submitted to GPO for payment must be for only one job and it must contain a copy of the print order and proof
of delivery. If a delivery receipt contains proof of delivery for more that one job, the receipt must be duplicated
and a copy submitted with each invoice. To get instructions; go to: http://www.gpo.gov/vendors/payment.htm

Note: The contractor shall itemize each billing voucher in accordance with the contract ‘Schedule of Prices.’

ORDERING: Items to be furnished under the contract shall be ordered by the issuance of print orders by the
Government. Orders may be issued under the contract from Date of Award to October 31, 2017 plus for such
additional period(s) as the contract is extended. All print orders issued hereunder are subject to the terms and
conditions of the contract. The contract shall control in the event of conflict with any print order. A print order
shall be "issued" for purposes of the contract, when it is either deposited in the U.S. Postal Service mail or
otherwise furnished to the contractor in conformance with the schedule.

REQUIREMENTS: This is a requirements contract for the items and for the period specified herein.
Shipment/delivery of items or performance of work shall be made only as authorized by orders issued in
accordance with the clause entitled "Ordering". The quantities of items specified herein are estimates only, and
are not purchased hereby. Except as may be, otherwise provided in this contract, if the Government's
requirements for the items set forth herein do not result in orders in the amounts or quantities described as
"estimated”, it shall not constitute the basis for an equitable price adjustment under this contract.

Except as otherwise provided in this contract, the Government shall order from the contractor all the items set
forth which are required to be purchased by the Government activity identified on page 1.

The Government shall not be required to purchase from the contractor, requirements in excess of the limit on
total orders under this contract, if any.

Orders issued during the effective period of this contract and not completed within that time shall be completed
by the contractor within the time specified in the order, and the rights and obligations of the contractor and the
Government respecting those orders shall be governed by the terms of this contract to the same extent as if
completed during the effective period of this contract.

If shipment/delivery of any quantity of an item covered by the contract is required by reason of urgency prior to
the earliest date that shipment/delivery may be specified under this contract, and if the contractor will not accept
an order providing for the accelerated shipment/delivery, the Government may procure this requirement from
another source.



NASA Publications Page 4 of 14
2700-S (10/17)

The Government may issue orders which provide for shipment/delivery to or performance at multiple
destinations.

Subject to any limitations elsewhere in this contract, the contractor shall furnish to the Government all items set
forth herein which are called for by print orders issued in accordance with the "Ordering" clause of this contract.

ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT: The prices set forth in this contract shall be adjusted in accordance
with the provisions of this clause, provided that in no event will any pricing adjustment be made that would
exceed the maximum permissible under any law in effect at the time of the adjustment. There will be no
adjustment for orders placed during the first period below. Pricing will thereafter be eligible for adjustment
during the second and any succeeding period(s). For each performance period after the first, a percentage figure
will be calculated as described below and that figure will be the economic price adjustment for that entire next
period. Pricing adjustments under this clause are not applicable to reimbursable postage or transportation costs,
or to paper, if paper prices are subject to adjustment by separate clause herein.

For the purpose of this clause, the contract shall be divided into successive periods. The first period shail
extend from Date of Award to October 31, 2017. The second and any succeeding period(s) will extend for 12
months from the end of the last preceding period, except that the length of the final period may vary. The first
day of the second and any succeeding period(s) will be the effective date of the economic price adjustment for
that period.

Price adjustments in accordance with this clause will be based on the changes in the seasonally adjusted
"Consumer Price Index For All Urban Consumers - Commodities Less Food” published monthiy in the CPI
Detailed Report by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics.

The Economic price adjustment will be the percentage difference between the Index averages as specified in
this paragraph. An index called the variable index will be calculated by averaging the monthly Indexes from
the 12-month interval ending three months prior to the beginning of the period being considered for adjustment.
This average is then compared to the average of the monthly Indexes for the 12-month interval ending July 31,
2016, called the base index. The percentage change (plus or minus) of the variable index from the base index
will be the economic price adjustment for the period being considered for adjustment.

The Government will notify the contractor by contract modification specifying the percentage increase or
decrease to be applied to invoices for orders placed during the period indicated. The contractor shall apply the
percentage increase or decrease against the total price of the invoice less reimbursable postage or transportation
costs and separately adjusted paper prices. Payment discounts shall be applied after the invoice price is
adjusted.

NOTE: The Economic Price Adjustment (EPA) is NOT cumulative. The EPA is applied to the original
contract price not to the original contract price plus any other EPAs applied.

NOTIFICATION: The contractor will be notified a minimum of 30 days before the end of the current contract
annual period of availability or non-availability of funds for subsequent periods. Cancellation is effected if (i)
the Contracting Officer notifies the contractor that funds are not available for the next year, or (ii) the
Contracting Officer fails to notify the contractor that funds are available for the next year.



NASA Publications Page 5 of 14
2700-S (10/17)

SECTION 2.- SPECIFICATIONS

SCOPE: These specifications cover the production of perfect bound publications requiring such operations as
four color/full color printing, binding, packing and delivery.

TITLE: NASA Researcher’s Guides

FREQUENCY OF ORDERS: Approximately 5 to 15 orders per year, average number of 7 orders per year.
Print Orders may have multiple books on a single order.

QUANTITY: Approximately 25 to 1,000 copies per order with an average of 200 copies per order.
NUMBER OF PAGES: Approximately 26 to 52 pages per order with an average of 44 pages per order.
TRIM SIZE: 5-1/2x 8-1/2”.

Approximately 1 order will require an additional fold out page, sized 16-1/2 x 8-1/2".

GOVERNMENT TO FURNISH: Press ready Adobe Acrobat Portable Document Format (PDF) files to be
uploaded to Contractor’s secure File Transfer Protocol (FTP) site. Print Orders. GPO Form 905 (Labeling and
Marking Specifications) (R. 7/15). Identification markings, except GPO imprint, carried on copy must not print
on finished product.

NOTE: The Department will send electronic files to the contractor using File Transfer Protocol (FTP) in lieu of
sending physical media to the contractor. As a requirement of this contract, the contractor will need to provide
the Department with the contractor's FTP site address, a user name and a password, if required.

CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH: All materials and operations, other than those listed under "Government to
Furnish," necessary to produce the products in accordance with these specifications.

ELECTRONIC PREPRESS: Prior to image processing, the contractor shall perform a basic check (preflight)
of the furnished media and publishing files to assure correct output of the required reproduction image. Any
errors, media damage, or data corruption that might interfere with proper file image processing must be reported
to the contract administrator within 24 hours of receipt of the Government furnished material.

The contractor shall create or alter any necessary trapping, set proper screen angles and screen frequency, and
define file output selection for the imaging device being utilized. Furnished files must be imaged as necessary
to meet the assigned quality level.

The contractor shall make all revisions to the electronic files. Prior to making revisions, the contractor shall
copy the furnished files and make all changes to the copy.

STOCK/PAPER: The specifications of all paper furnished must be in accordance with those listed herein or
listed for the corresponding JCP Code numbers in the "Government Paper Specification Standards No. 12"
dated March 2011. All paper used for each copy must be of a uniform shade.

TEXT/FOLD INS: JCP Code* A181, No. 1 Coated Text, Gloss-Finish, Basis Size 25 X 38" Basis Weight 80
COVER: ICP Code* LL11, No. 1 Coated Cover, Gloss-Finish, Basis Size 20 X 26" Basis Weight 80



NASA Publications Page 6 of 14
2700-S (1017)

ONE OFF SAMPLES/HIGH RESOLUTION PROOEF: CONTRACTOR HAS THE OPTION TO PRINT
DIGITAL OR OFFSET. SEE PROOF REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH OPTION.

IF PRINTED DIGITAL:

Two (2) set(s) of digital color one-off proofs created using the same output device/RIP that will be used to produce the
final printed product on the actual production stock. Proofs shall be collated with all elements in proper position {not
pasted up), imaged face and back, trimmed, folded and bound to the finished size/format of the product, as applicable.
Proof will be used for color match on the press during the production run.

IF PRINTED OFFSET:

Two (2) set(s) of digital one-piece composite laminated halftone proofs on the actual production stock (Kodak
Approval, Polaroid PolaProof, CreoSpectrum, or Fuji Final Proof) with a minimum resolution of 2400 x 2400
dpi for 7. Proofs must contain color control bars (such as Brunner, GATF, GRETAG, or RIT) for each color of
ink on the sheet. Control bars must be placed parallel to the press’s ink rollers and must show areas consisting
of minimum 1/8” x 1/8” solid color patches; tint patches of 25, 50 and 75%; dot gain scale; and gray balance
patches for process color (if applicable). These areas must be repeated consecutively across the sheet. Proofs
must show dot structure.

In lieu of digital one-piece laminated proofs, at contractor’s option ? set(s} of inkjet proofs that are G7 profiled
and use pigment-based inks. A proofing RIP that provides an option for high quality color matching such as
Device Links Technology and/or ICC Profiles Technology, and meets or exceeds industry tolerance to ISO
12647-7 standard for Graphic Technology (as of 3/19/09 and future amendments) must be utilized. Qutput must
be a minimum of 720 x 720 dpi on a GRACoL or SWOP certified proofing media. Proofs must contain the
following color control strip to be evaluated for accuracy: IDEAlliance ISO 12647-7 (2009 or later).

The make and model number of the proofing system utilized shall be furnished with the proofs. These proofs
must contain all elements, be in press configuration and indicate margins. Proofs will be used for color match
on press. Direct to plate must be used to produce the final product with a minimum of 2400 x 2400 dpi.

The contractor must submit two (2) one-off samples/high resolution proofs for each new publication, or as
requested by the ordering agency, three (3) workdays after receipt of print order and furnished material.

Deliver proof/high resolution proofs to:

NASA-Johnson Space Center

Attn: Kathy Padgett (281-244-0944, Bldg. 227, Door 2)
2101 NASA Parkway

Houston, TX 77058

————— 2 prior-to-production samples for each new publication

For each reprint publication, Contractor to email an Adobe Acrobat PDF proof to Customer two (2) workdays
after the receipt of the print order and furnished material.

Contractor to submit one Press Quality PDF soft proof (for content only) using the same Raster Image
Processor (RIP) that will be used to produce the final printed product. PDF proof will be evaluated for text
flow, image position, and color breaks. Proof will not be used for color match. Contractor must call (? Name)
at (? Phone No.} to confirm receipt of proof, which will be evaluated within one workday upon receipt.

NOTE: The day the email is sent is not the first workday.



NASA Publications Page 7 of 14
2700-8 (10/17)

PRINTING: At contractor’s option, the product may be produced via conventional offset or digital printing
provided that Quality Level 3 standards are maintained. Final output must be wet ink, pigment-based with a
minimum of 175 line screen. Dry ink/toner and inkjet printing are not acceptable. Qutput must be at a minimum
resolution of 2400 x 2400 dpi plus a RIP that provides an option for high quality color matching such as Device
Links Technology and/or ICC Profiles. Resolution that is enhanced or simulated by software will not be
acceptable.

Covers and text print head to head in full color/4-color process, full coverage. Copy consists of type, rules,
solids, reverses, screens, color halftones and line-art illustrations.

COATING: After printing flood coat covers 1 and 4 with a clear, non-yellowing, gloss-finish agqueous coating.

MARGINS: Match margins on furnished copy or as indicated in the electronic files unless otherwise specified.
Majority of orders will require bleeds for covers and/or text.

BINDING: Collate all text pages, fold-ins (as required), and covers, perfect bind on the left 8-1/2" side, score
covers 1/4" from each side of spine to provide a break-back hinge. Create suitable spine width adjustment to
compensate for thickness of publication. Contractor must insure no loss of information when binding the
foldout. Trim 3 sides.

LABELING AND MARKING: Reproduce shipping container label from furnished repro, fill in appropriate
blanks and attached to shipping containers.

INSPECTION SAMPLES: When indicated on the print order or otherwise requested, two samples shall be
sent for inspection to the U.S. Government Publishing Office, Regional Printing Procurement Office, 1100
Commerce Street, Room 731, Dallas, Texas 75242-0395, Attn: Inspection Samples.

These samples cannot be deducted from the total quantity ordered. The package or envelope containing the
samples shall be identified by the GPO jacket number, program number, print order number, title, and include a
facsimile of the print order on which they were ordered. The contractor will comply with the shipping schedule
regardless of this requirement and will be notified of the test results only if there are deficiencies.

DISTRIBUTION:

Deliver f.o.b. destination to NASA-Johnson Space Center, Attn: Kathy Padgett, 2101 NASA Parkway, Bldg
227, Door 2.

Return of furnished material will not be required. All expenses incidental to submitting proofs, and furnishing
samples must be borne by the contractor.

SCHEDULE: Adherence to this schedule must be maintained. Contractor must not start production of any job
prior to receipt of the individual print order (GPO Form 2511). No definite schedule for pickup of material can
be predetermined.

Furnished materials and print order will be set via FTP.

The following schedule begins the workday after notification of the availability of print order and furnished
material; the workday after notification will be the first workday of the schedule.

The numbers under the column headed "WD After" represent the number of workdays allowed to complete that



NASA Publications
2700-S (10/17)

certain part of the schedule after completion of the preceding part.

Contractor submit proofs

Contractor pickup proofs

Contractor submit revised proofs (if required)
Department to give "OK to Print"

Contractor to complete production and distribution after receipt of "OK to
Print"

WD After

10

Page 8 of 14



NASA Publications Page 9 of 14
2700-S (10/17)

SECTION 3.- DETERMINATION OF AWARD

The Government will determine the lowest bid by applying the prices offered in the "Schedule of Prices" to the
following units of production which are the estimated requirements to produce orders for 12 months under this
contract. These units do not constitute, nor are they to be construed as, a guarantee of the volume of work
which may be ordered during a like period of time.

The following item designations correspond to those listed in the "Schedule of Prices".

L (a) 308
by 1
(c) 30
@ 1
(1) (2)
1L {a) 308 616
by 7 14
(cy 1 2
. (a) 308
b 14
V. (a) 154

(b) 188



NASA Publications Page 10 of 14
2700-S (10/17)

SECTION 4.- SCHEDULE OF PRICES
Bids offered are f.0.b. destination.

Bidder must make an entry in each of the spaces provided. Bids submitted with any obliteration, revision, or
alteration of the order and manner of submitting bids may be declared nonresponsive.

An entry of NC (No Charge) shall be entered if bidder intends to furnish individual items at no charge to the
Government. Bids submitted with NB (No Bid) or blank spaces for an item may be declared nonresponsive.

The Contracting Officer reserves the right to reject any offer that contains prices for individual items of
production (whether or not such items are inciuded in the Determination of Award) that are inconsistent or
unrealistic in regard to other prices in the same offer or to GPO prices for the same operation if such action
would be in the best interest of the Governmernt.

All vouchers submitted to the GPO shall be based on the most economical method of production.

Fractional parts of 100 will be prorated at the per 100 rate.

Cost of all required paper must be charged under Item III.

A charge will be allowed for each “fold-in unit” based on three trim page size units at 5-1/2 8-1/2”.

I PROOFING: The prices offered must be all-inclusive for output from electronic media, and shall
include the cost of all materials and operations as applicable.

(a)  One-off sample/High resolution proof ........ per 5-1/2 x 8-1/2” page ........... S

(b)  One-off sample/High resolution proof........ perfold in.......... $

() PDFpProofs......cc.cocevviieiiiiins wvceveneneee. per 5-1/2 x 8-1/2” page ......... $

(d) PDFproofs......ccccoviiiiiiiivininiiienenne, perfoldin..., A

II.  PRINTING AND BINDING:
Makeready Running Per
and/or Setup 100 Copies
(1) (2)
(a) Printing text and covers {full/four color process)
PEr S-1/2 X B-1/27 Page...cvi i e S S
(b) Gloss Aqueous coating.....per 53-1/2 x 8-1/2" page................ $ S
(c) Printing fold in (full/four color process)...per fold-in unit......... $ $

(Initials)



NASA Publications Page 1] of 14
2700-S (10117)

.

PAPER: Payment for all paper supplied by the contractor under the terms of these specifications, as
ordered on the individual print orders, will be based on the net number of leaves furnished for the product
ordered. The cost of any paper required for makeready or running spoilage must be included in the prices
offered.

Page-size leaf = 5-1/2 x 8-1/2" leaf.
Text and Covers — Each page-size leaf. Cover includes the spine.

Fold-ins — Three page-size leaves will be allowed for each “fold-in unit” as described in Printing and
Binding above.

Per 100 Leaves

(a) #1 Coated Text, 80 1b, equal to JCP Code AI81...... ... 3
(b) #1 Coated Cover, 80 1b, equal to JCP Code L11..............cooiiiiis $
ADDITIONAL OPERATIONS:

(a) Folding (foldinsonly)......c..oooeeeiini. per 100 folds. ... $
(b) Trimming 3 sides.....ccocvvviviivirenrnnnnn. per 100 leaves..........cooviiiiine $

BIDDERS NAME AND SIGNATURE: Fill out and return two copies of all pages in "Section 4.- Schedule of
Prices". Initial or sign each in the space provided. Also submit two copies of GPO Form 910, "Bid". Do not
enter bid prices on GPO Form 910. NOTE: The Schedule of Prices will prevail in instances where prices are
inadvertently entered on GPO Form 910.

Bidder

By

(City - State)

(Signature and title of person authorized to sign this bid)

(Person {o be contacted) (Telephone Number)



GPQ Form 910
(M 8-01) P.570214 U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
Part 1 Printing Procurement Department

ORIGINAL
BiD

All bids are subject to GPO Publication 310.2, Contract Terms (Rev. 6-01) which is incorporated by reference, and the
representations and certifications on the reverse of part one of this GPO Form 910,

Shipment(s} will be made from: City , State

(The city(ies) indicated above will be used for evaluztion of transportation charges when shipment f.0.b. contractor’s city
is specified. If no shipping point is indicated above, it will be deemed that the bidder has selected the city and state
shown below in the address block and the bid will be evaluated and the contract awarded on that basis. If shipment is
not made from evaluation point, contractor will be responsible for any additional shipping costs incurred.)

PROGRAM NO. (BDDER TO ATTACH SCHEDULE OF PRICES TO THIS BID FORM)
or
JACKET NO
BID
Additional Rate
Discounts are offered for prompt paymentas follows:_______ percent, calendar days.

See Provision 12 “Discounts” in GPO Contract Terms (Pub. 310.2).

Bidder hereby acknowledges amendment(s) number{ed)

In compliance with the above, the undersigned agrees, if this bid is accepted within . calendar days {60
calendar days unless a different period is inserted by the bidder) from the date for receipt of bids, to furnish the specified
items at the price set opposite each item, delivered at the designated point(s), in exact accordance with specifications.

I Notice: Failure to provide a 60 day bid acceptance period may result in expiration of your bid priot to awarﬂ

COMPANY SUBMITTING BID PERSON AUTHORIZED TO BID
Company Name

Address Title

City State Zip Signature

GPO Contractor Code (if known) Date

Telephone Number Facsimile Number

Contracting Officer Review. Date Certifier — Date



Representations and Certifications

Exception to the certifications may render your bid nonresponsive. Submission of your bid without statement of exception

shali constitute certification of the six items.

REPHESENTATIONS.

R-1. Small buslhess. By submission of a bid, the bidder represants that the tridar
I8 & small business concarn, unless the bid comains an atfirmatve reprasentation thal
the bidder ls not a small Business concern.

A-2. Smalt Disadvantaged Business Concern, By submission of a big, the bidder
Tépresents that the bidder is not a small disadvantagsed business concern, unless the
bid itsell cortamns an allirmanve representation that the bidder i= a small disadvantaged
bDusiness congern

R-3. Women-Owned Small Business Concern. By submission of a bid, the bidger
fepresents that the bidder Is npt a women-ownad small business concern, unless the
bed sel! contains an afiemative representanen that the bidder is a wermen-owned small
business concern

CERTIFICATIONS,

C-1. Covenant Agalast Contlngent Fees. Submission of 2 bid withou! statement of
exception shall consutete sendcaton

{a) The contractor warrants that rnd person or agency has been emploved or retained
ter S0licit of oblain a conlract upon an agresment of understanding for @ contingant fas,
except a bona fide employee or agency For breach of wolabon of this wamanty, e
Government shall have the nght 10 annul the conlract without labiiny of, 0 its discration,
10 deduct trom the coniract phce o consiceraton or otherwise recover, the full amount
of Ise conungen! fee

{D) "Bona hdg agency” means an estabished commercial of selling agency, main-
tained by a contractor for the purposa of securing business, that neither exerts nor pro-
poses to exert improper influence to solict or oblain Government contracts nor holts
itsel oul as bemng able 1o obtain any Government contract or contracts through improp-
e infivence

“Bona hae employee” means a person, empioyed by a contractor and subject Lo the
Tontraclors supenssion and controd a5 10 tme, place, and manner of pardormanca, who
neithe! exerns nNor proposes o exert mpropar influsnce o solt of obtaik Governmen!
contracts nos holds out as being able o obtain any Governmenl contract or contracts
trrough improper influence

“Contingent {ee” means any commission, percentage, brokerage, of olher lee that :s
conungant upon the SuccHss Al a person or concern has in secuing a Government
conract

“impioper influence” means any wdluance that induces of tends Lo induce a
Government employee or ofixcer to give coasilaraon or 10 act regarding a Governmeant
contract on any basis other than the mernis of the maner

C-2. Buy Amerlcan Certification. Except as may be isted with the big nsell, e
bidger certtias with the submission of a bid that each end product 15 a domesic end
product {as celined in Gause 37 ~Buy Amencan Act” in Convac! Clauses), and that com-
ponents of unknawn ongn have been considersd 1o have been mimed, produced, o
manutaciured outside the Lnited States Any sxception isted with the bid ttselt mus?t hist
both the excluded end products and the country of onigin of each.

C-3. Clean Alr and Water. Submession of a bid without statemant of excaption shall
consulnte carphicaton

{Apphicable it the bid or offer exceeds $100,000 of the Contracting Officer has deter-
mned MAal oraars undar an delinide Quantty contract ta any ypar will exceed 5100,000,
or 2 lacility to be used has been the subject of a conwction under the Clean Air Act {42
WS C 7413 [C) (1)) or the Fedaral Water Polluton Control Act (33 U.S € 1313(c)) and
15 Isted by EPA_ of 15 nal alherwise exampt )

{a) Any lagiiy o be wihzed in tne perormance of the proposed contract has nol
been histed on the Environmental Protection Agancy List of Violabng Faciibes.

(D) The Contracting Othicer wilt be promptly rotfied, prior 1o award, ol he receipl of
any commuricaupn lrom e Dsrector, Office of Federal Actvites, Environmental
Protecuon Agency, sxiicabing that any taciity which he/she propoases to use for the par-
tormance of tha contract is under consideration o be hsted on the EPA List of Viotating
Facilies

(¢) Bidder will :mnclude substantally thus carthicaton, incluckng this paragragh (¢}, in
every nonexempl subcontract

C-4, Certificate of Independent Price Determination. Submission of a bid withaut
statemen? of exception shall constlute cartilication

{a} Tha oferor caniias that-

(1) The prces in the ofler have been arrived at independantly, withou?, for the
purpose of restricting compesbon, any consuitation, commungation, or agreement with
any other eftaror of compatitor relating toli) those prcas; {ii) the intention to submit an
offer, or (i) the mathods or factors used to caltulate the prices oifared

{2) The prices in the affer have not bean and will not be knowingly distlosed by
the offeror, directly or inditectly, o any other offaror or competrior belore bid opening (in
tha case of a seated bid solicitation) o¢ contract award (in the case of a nagotiated solic-
1tanon) unless otharwisa required by law; and

(3) No attempt has bean made of will be made by the offerar 1o induce any other
concarn Lo submit or not 1o submit an offer 1or the purpose of restriclng compattion,

[b) Each signature on the offer is censidered 1o be a certification by the signatory that
the signalon-

(1) Is the parson in the offerdr's arganization responsible for dslarmining the
prices being offered i the bid or ropossl, andg that the signatory has not paricipated
and will not participate i ary action contrary to subparagraphs (a) (1) through {(a) (3) of
thes provision, or

(2){iy Has been authorized, « whling, 10 act as agent for the foliowing principals
In cerifying that those principals have not paricipated, and will not participate n any
achon coavary 10 subparagraphs (a) {1) through {a) {3} of this prowvision insan tull name
of person(s) in tha offeror's orgaruzation responsitie for datermining the prices oered
In the bid or proposal, and the ttie of his or her position In the olfaror’s oigamzaton|,

{:} As an authonzed agant, does cersly that the pnncipals named i subdivision

{bX2){i) of this provision have not participatad, and witt not participate, in any acton con-
wary to subparagraphs (a){1} through (a){3) of this provision; and

{iii) As an agent, has not porsonally participated, and will not paricpale, 1n any
action contrary 1o subparagraphs {a}1} thraugh (a)(3) of this provision.

(€) If the offeror daletes or modifies subparagraph {a){2) of this provision, the offer-
or must turnish with its offer a signad statament Seking forth in detail the circumstances
of tha disciosure

C-5. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspenslon, Proposed Debarmen!,
and ather Respansiblity Matters [Jan. 1939) By submission of a big-

{a3(1} The offerar certifies, 1o the best of its knowledge and beliel, that-

{1} The offerar and/ar asy of is pnncipals-

{(A) Are nol presently cebarred, suspended, proposed for debarmest, or
declared ineligible tor the award of contracts by any Federal agency,

(B} Have not, withun a 3-yaar panod proceding this offer, baen camacted of
or had a cwil judgment rencered against them for; commission of fraug or a chm:nat
offense In connection with obtaining, atempling 1o obtam, or partlorming a public
{Federal, state, or local) contract or subcontract, vistation of Federal or slale antirust
stalutes relating 1o the submussion of cllers; or comnussion of embazziamant, thelt, tor-
gery, bribery, lalsification or destruchon or records, making faise slalemants, tax eva-
510N, or feceiving stolen propeny. and

(C} Are not presently indicted for, of olhensise criminatly or cvilly charged by
a govammantal entity with commission of any of the offenses enumarated i subdnision
(@) 1}(i}{B) &l this provision

{i1) The oltesor has nat. within a three-year panocd precedng this offer, had one
or more comracts terminated for default by any Federal agency

(2} "Principals,” tor the purposes of thes cenfication, means officers; drectors, own-
ars; pafiners. and, persons having pnmary managerant of Supervisony responsitilines
within & business enlity {8 g.. general manager, plant manager. head ol a subsdary,
division or business segment. and samilar posiions)

This Carplicaton Concerns a Matter Wahin the Junsdiction of an Agency of the
United States and the Making of a False, Fichlious, of Fravdulent Certfication May
Aender the Maker Subject 1o Prosecution Unoer Secton 1001, Tille 18, United States
Code

(b) The ofleror shall provide iImmediate witten nohce 1o the Contracting Officer #, al
any tme phar 1 contract award, the offeror leams that ns certiicaton was erroneous
when submitied or has become emoeneous by reason of changed crcumstances.

[c} A certiicabon that any of the itams in paragraph (a) of this provision exists will nat
hegessarly result in withholding of an award under the solicitation. Howavar, the certili-
caton will be conskierad in connoci:on with @ deterrminaton of the offesor's responsibil-
tty. Faiture of the offeror 1o turnish a certficanan or provide such addimenal infarmation
as requested by the Contracung Otficer may rencer the offeror non-responsibie

(¢} Nothing contained in the foregaing shall be construed to require establishmen of
a syslem of records i orger 1o render, 10 good faith, the cenification required by para.
graph {a) of tis provision The knowleoge and infacmation of an offeror is not required
to exceed thal which s nbrmally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course
of business dealings.

(e} The ceruication in paragrapn {a) of this provision s 2 matenai representation of
lact upan which reliance was placed when makeing award. if 12 tater determined that the
ofteror knawargly rendered an emoneous certificalion, i addlion to other remedias
available w the Govarnment, the Conrracting Officer may terminate the coatract sesull-
ing from the sohititaton Jor delault

C-5. Certification of Nanssgregated FacHities {Jan. 1998}. Subnussion of a bid
without statemant of excephon shall constitule cartification,

(a} "Segragated lacilises.” 25 used in this provision, means any waling rooms, work
araas, resl ;ooms and wash rooms, restaurants and other eating areas, bme cocks,
locker rooms and other storage of drassing araas, parking lots, drinking (cuntains, recre-
akon o gnlartanment areas, ransponabon, and housing facilites provided for amploy-
ees, that ars segregated by explicil directive or are in fact segregated on the basis of
race, color, religion, of national ofigin bacause of habit local custom, or otherwise.

{b} By submission of an offer, the olferor certifies that it does nol and will not main-
tain or prowde for its employses any segregated faciliies at any of its establishments,
and that it does not and wilt not pereit itls employses 10 portorm their services at any
tocatian under is control where segregated facilities are maintained The ofteror agrees
that a breach of this certification is 3 violation of the Equal Opportunity clause in the con-
tract.

{c) Tha offeror further agress that (axcept where is has oblained identical certilica-
tions from proposed subcontractors for specific time pariods) it will-

(1) Obtam identcal certfications rom proposed subcontractors before the award
ol subcontracts under which the subcontractos will be subject 10 the Equal Opportunity
clause,

{2} Retain the cenifications in the lilas; and

(3} Forward the following notice to the proposed subconvactors (excep! #f Ihe
proposed subcontactars have submitted dentical cartifications foc specific bme peri-
ods);

NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTORS OF
REGQUIREMENT FOR CERTIAICATION OF
NONSEGREGATED FACILITIES

A certification of Nonsegragaied Facilives must ba submitted balore the award of a
subcontract under which the subcontractor will be subject to the Equal Opportunity
clausa. Tha eartification may ba submitied either for each subcontrast or for all subcon-
tracts during a period (i.e., quariery, semiarnually, or annually).

Note: The panalty for making talse statements in ofers is prescribad in 18 U.S C
1001,



£35S AMPLE BID ENVELOPE# %%

In order to insure proper processing of all bids, the following
Information is required on all contractor furnished bid envelopes:

JACKET OR PROGRAM NO, POSTAGE
FROM STAMP
ADDRESS REQUIRED

(Please check appropriate box)

o BiD
0 NOBID
0O CONFIRMATION OF TELEPHONE/TELEGRAPH BID

U.S. Government Printing Office

Dallas Regional Printing Procurement Office
1104 Commerce Street, Room 731

Dallas, TX 75242

BINS WILEL BE RECEIVED UNTIL

ATZ P.M. PREVAILING DALLAS TIME



